represent or be indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or results that actually would have been
achieved if AtriCure and SentreHEART had been a combined company during the periods presented. Actual financial position and results of operations
may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors. The combined statements of operations do not reflect
any operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be achieved as a result of the Acquisition.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated audited
and unaudited financial statements and related notes of AtriCure as referenced above and the related audited and unaudited financial statements and
related notes of SentreHEART included in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 of this Form 8-K/A.

1

AtriCure, Inc. and SentreHEART, Inc.
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Adjustments

As of June 30, 2019
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

   Historical
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AtriCure, Inc.  SentreHEART, Inc.  Adjustments   Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 25,247  $ 2,612  $ (20,620)   a)  $ 7,239
Short-term investments   65,594   —   —   65,594
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   27,955   535   —   28,490
Inventories   24,432   652   1,196   b)   26,280
Prepaid and other current assets   3,297   51   —   3,348

Total current assets   146,525   3,850   (19,424)   130,951
Property and equipment, net   28,095   148   (54)   c)   28,189
Operating lease right-of-use asset   1,624   —   2,929   d)   4,553
Long-term investments   12,860   —   —   12,860
Intangible assets, net   48,286   161   82,409   e)   130,856
Goodwill   105,257   —   131,059   f)   236,316
Other noncurrent assets   473   251   204   g)   928

Total assets   $ 343,120  $ 4,410  $ 197,123   $ 544,653

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 12,592  $ 1,836  $ —   $ 14,428
Accrued liabilities   19,885   1,881   10,771   h)   32,537
Convertible note embedded derivative liability   —   6,244   (6,244)   i)   —
Other current liabilities and current maturities of leases and

long-term debt   6,955   25,229   (24,486)   j)   7,698

Total current liabilities   39,432   35,190   (19,959)   54,663
Finance lease liabilities   11,834   —   —   11,834
Long-term debt   33,886   3,002   (3,002)   k)   33,886
Operating lease liabilities   1,150   —   2,186   l)   3,336
Other noncurrent liabilities   15,270   286   171,014   m)   186,570

Total liabilities   101,572   38,478   150,239   290,289
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ Equity:

Convertible Preferred Stock   —   106,013   (106,013)   n)   —
Common stock   39   0   1   n)   40
Additional paid-in capital   498,402   2,698   19,293   n)   520,393
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (154)   —   —   (154)
Accumulated deficit   (256,739)   (142,779)   133,603   n)   (265,915)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 241,548  $ (34,068)  $ 46,884   $ 254,364

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 343,120  $ 4,410  $ 197,123   $ 544,653

2

AtriCure, Inc. and SentreHEART, Inc.
Condensed Combined Statement of Continuing Operations and Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

   Historical

 SentreHEART, Inc.
 Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   AtriCure, Inc.  Adjustments   Combined
Revenue   $ 112,872  $ 1,697  $ —   $114,569
Cost of revenue   29,108   1,138   —   30,246

Gross profit   83,764   559   —   84,323
Operating expenses:

Research and development expenses   17,980   3,849   152   o)   21,981
Selling, general and administrative expenses   74,943   6,022   (1,658)   p)   79,307

Total operating expenses   92,923   9,871   (1,506)   101,288

Loss from operations   (9,159)   (9,312)   1,506   (16,965)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (1,741)   (4,420)   4,370   q)   (1,791)
Interest income   1,356   47   (29)   r)   1,374
Other   (116)   —   —   (116)

Loss before income tax expense   (9,660)   (13,685)   5,847   (17,498)
Income tax expense   76   —   —   76

Net loss   $ (9,736)  $ (13,685)  $ 5,847   $ (17,574)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.26)   $ (0.46)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   37,156   699   s)   37,855

3

AtriCure, Inc. and SentreHEART, Inc.
Condensed Combined Statement of Continuing Operations and Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

   Historical
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AtriCure, Inc.  SentreHEART, Inc.  Adjustments   Combined
Revenue   $ 201,630  $ 4,095  $ —   $205,725
Cost of revenue   54,510   2,773   —   57,283

Gross profit   147,120   1,322   —   148,442
Operating expenses:

Research and development expenses   34,723   8,214   292  t)   43,229
Selling, general and administrative expenses   129,524   10,600   (398)  u)   139,726

Total operating expenses   164,247   18,814   (106)   182,955

Loss from operations   (17,127)   (17,492)   106   (34,513)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (4,607)   (2,418)   2,415  v)   (4,610)
Interest income   1,006   176   (127)  w)  1,055
Other   (183)   —   —   (183)

Loss before income tax expense   (20,911)   (19,734)   2,394   (38,251)
Income tax expense   226   4   —   230

Net loss   $ (21,137)  $ (19,738)  $ 2,394   $ (38,481)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.62)   $ (1.11)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   34,087   699  x)   34,786

4

AtriCure, Inc. and SentreHEART, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(In Thousands, except Per Share Amounts)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The statements and related notes present the pro forma condensed combined financial information. The historical information of AtriCure as of
and for the six months ended June 30, 2019 was derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes of AtriCure from the
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2019. The historical financial information of AtriCure for the year ended